\ | OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF C. G.S. T,

AHMEDABAD — SOUTH.
ST SRR T FET, &, 9. . F., STGAKIEATE (&0
G.S.T. BHAVAN, AMBAWADI, AHMEDABAD — 380 015
g, ¥, %. wad, AEETE!, AGHRERE — 3<o oY

F. No. : STC/04-12/0&A/Rewati/21-22

DIN No. :20221171MN0000217753
reer Y ar@: Date of Order : 14.11.2022

ST FRA il ari@: Date of Issue : 14.11.2022
g7 9IRe / Passed by: Shri Marut Tripathi, JOINT COMMISSIONER

*******************************************************************************

gor ardwr &,/ Order-In-Original No.31/CGST/Ahmd-South/JC/MT/22-23

*******************************************************************************

7g vl su =fRe (F) &1, fas (Frh) forag ke AT T T g, IEF (ITh) ARG ST &
g fqres waTe i STl E

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

aft £ =afn 76 A9 & @ 7 AGGE IIHT FQT §, 7 95 o0 dew F fFreg oge (anfier), Fehw S,
YT et W, SATaTEl, FEASEIE-15 B AT L.~ § ofier T AwAT § 1 I e werhr 9% e
Wﬁmm@mmmﬁﬁmﬁ%m%wmﬁﬁw|mm2.00/-

areT T ATATT Yo fEe F9T gt =911 ¢ |

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this Order may appeal against this order in Form E.A.1 to
Commissioner (Appeals), Central GST, Central GST Bhavan, Near Government Polytechnic, Ambawadi,
Ahmedabad -15 within sixty days from date of its communication. The appeal should bear a court fee

stamp of Rs.2.00/- only.

I afier 37 SR § OO €, S.T.-1/5.T.-4 & aTier Y A 917k | 6T F Ieure ek (arfier) R,
2001 ¥ faw 3 % Sudel ¥ sraT srfiweratel ST geaTe By S =Ry | swehary Rate s de G
ST

The Appeal should be filed in form No. E.A.-1/S.T.-4 in duplicate. It should be filed by the appellants in
accordance with provisions of Rule 3 of the Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001. It shall be accompanied

with the following:
I et i i
Copy of the aforesaid appeal.

ol £ & wfaat (Iud ¥ T 39 e f g g gt =iy Rk feg adia # E §)
AT I AT T AT I REUR § 2.00/- T FETHT Yo [Ehe s7aeF @7 AT 15T |

Copies of the Decision (one of which at least shall be certified copy of the order appealed against)
or copy of the said Order bearing a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00/-.

=7 AR ¥ rew wrges(erdien) ¥ o ¥ 7.5% gt o U AT 1 1K § srera At srgt @k v & aw §

e & SEeT SHAT FOH A i ST AHA g |

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal) on payment of 7.5% of
the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone
is in dispute."

wasf/Reference TR FaTal ot 9.8, F. No.STC/04-12/0&A/Rewati/21-22, issued to M /s
Revathi Jayaraj, No.1, 1st Floor, Kamakshi House, N.H. NO.8, Kheda Bareja,
Bareja, Ahmedabad-382425.




F.No.; STC/04-12/08&A/Rewati/21-22
M/s Revathi Jayaraj

1. BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE
11 M/s REVATHI JAYARAJ, NO.1, 1% FLOOR, KAMAKSHI HOUSE, N.H. NO.8, |

KHEDA BAREJA, BAREJA, AHMEDABAD-382425, (hereinafter referred to as the
'Service Provider for the sake of brevity) is registered under Service Tax having

Registration No.-ARRPJ3587HSD001.

1.2 As per the information received from the Income Tax Department, M/s Revathi
Jayaraj had earned substantial service income, however, however, they have not paid

service tax on actual sale of services thereon.

1.3 Therefore, The clarification along with documents related to service income for
the period 2015-16 to June-2017 were called for from the Service Provider for
assessment purpose, vide letter dated 27.01.2020 and 28.09.2020 and summon dated
01.04.2021. However, the said Service Provider failed to submit the required

details/documents or offer any explanation/clarification regarding income earned by

them.

1.4 As per the details shared by Income Tax Department for the Financial Year

2015-16 and 2016-17, the said service provider has earned the income as under.

Sr. No. Period (Fin. Income earned in Rs. Business description
Year) (Service Sector)
1 2015-16 43708256/- Service Sector
2 2016-17 24533596/- [Transporters]

1.5 However, no return has been filed by them for the period October-2015 to
March-2016.

2. LEGAL PROVISION
21 According to Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 7(1) of the

Service Tax Rules, 1994, every person liable to pay Service Tax shall himself assess
the tax due on the services provided by him and thereafter furnish a return to the
jurisdictional Superintendent of Service Tax by disclosing wholly & truly all materials

facts in ST-3 returns.

2.2 As per provision of Section 68 of Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 of Service
Tax Rule 1994 as amended, every person providing taxable service to any person is
liable to pay Service Tax at the rate prescribed in Section 66B to Central Government
by the 5th of the month/ quarter immediately following the calendar month/ quarter in
which the taxable service is deemed to be provided (except for the month of March

which is required to be paid on 31st March).

3. OBSERVATIONS
31 Since the said Service Provider had failed to submit the required details of

services provided during the Financial Year 2015-16 to June-2017, the service tax
liability of the Service Provider was required to be ascertained on the basis of income
mentioned in the ITR returns and Form 26-AS filed by the said Service Provider with the



F.NO SIC/U4-12 /UG [ REWHU] £ L=44
M/s Revathi Jayaraj

Income Tax Department. The figures/data provided by the Income Tax Department is
considered as the total taxable value in order to ascertain the service tax liability under
Section 67A of the Finance Act, 1994 as the said Service Provider failed to determine

correct taxable value.

32 The Service tax payable was calculated on the basis of value of "sales of
services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value from [TR)" as provided by
the Income Tax department for the Financial Year 2015-16 and 2016-17. By considering
the said amount as taxable income, and as the said Service Provider failed to submit

the required details as per above referred letter, the service tax liability was calculated

as under:-
Table-A | Taxable | Value declared TOTAL VALUE HIGHER Service
F.Y Value as in ST-3 for VALUE(VAL Tax (at
per ITR TDS(including UE 14.5% for
194C,194la,194 | DIFFERENC 2015-16
Ib,194J,194H) EinITR & and 15%
STR) OR for 2016-
(VALUE 17)
DIFFERENC | payable
'EinTDS &
STR)
2015-16 4370825 0 2047802 43708256 6337697
6
2016-17 2453359 0 1878679 24533596 3680039
6
Total 10017736
3.3 It appears that the said Service Provider had neither filed a correct Service Tax

ST-3 return for the services provided by them for the period of F.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-
17, nor responded to correspondence made with them and concealed the value from
the department, declared to the income tax department. Therefore, it appears that the
said Service Provider had not paid correct service tax by way of willful suppression of
facts to the department in contravention of provision of the Finance Act, 1994 relating to
levy and collection of service tax and the Rules made there under, with intent to evade
payment of service tax. Therefore, the service tax amounting to Rs. 1,00,17,736/- was
recoverable from them by invoking extended period of five years under first proviso to
sub-section (1) of Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994 along with interest at the prescribed
rate under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 and also rendered himself liable for

penal action under Section 77 and 78 of Finance Act, 1994.

3.4 With respect to issuance of unquantified demand at the time of issuance of SCN,
Master Circular No. 1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017 issued by the CBEC, New

Delhi clarifies that:

2.8 Quantification of duty demanded: It is desirable that the demand is quantified in the
SCN, however if due to some genuine grounds it is not possible to quantify the short levy
at the time of issue of SCN, the SCN would not be considered as invalid. It would still be
desirable that the principles and manner of computing the amounts due from the noticee

Page | 3
OIONo.31/CGST/Ahmd-South/JC/MT/22-23




F.No.: STC/04-12/08&A/Rewati/21-22
M/s Revathi Jayaraj

are clearly laid down in this part of the SCN. In the case of Gwalijor Rayon Mfg. (Wvg.)
Co. Vs.UOI, 1982 (010) ELT 0844 (MP), the Madhya Pradesh High Court at Jabalpur
affirms the same position that merely because necessary particulars have not been
stated in the show cause notice, it could not be a valid ground for quashing the notice,
because it is open to the petitioner to seek further particulars, if any, that may be
necessary for it to show cause if the same is deficient.”
3.5 From the data received from CBDT, it appears that the “Total Amount
Paid/Credited Under Section 194C, 194H, 1941, 194J OR Sales/Gross Receipts From
Services (From ITR)” for the Financial year 2017-18 (upto June-2017) has not been
disclosed thereof by the Income Tax Department, nor the reason for the non disclosure
was made known to this department. Further, the service provider has also failed to
provide the required information even after the issuance of letters/summon from the
Department. Therefore, the assessable value for the year 2017-18 (upto June-2017) is
not ascertainable at the time of issuance of this Show Cause Notice. Consequently, if
any other amount is disclosed by the Income Tax Department or any other
sources/agencies, against the said service provider, action will be initiated against the

said service provider under the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act 1994 read

with para 2.8 of the Master Circular No. 1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017, in as much -

as the Service Tax liability arising in future, for the period 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18
(upto June-2017) not covered under this Show Cause Notice, will be recoverable from

the service provider accordingly.

4. PENAL ACTION
4.1 It further appeared that on account of all the above narrated acts of commission

and omissions on the part of the said service provider, they have rendered themselves
liable to penalty under the following proviso of the Finance Act, 1994 and Rules framed
there under:-
> Section 70 and Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended in as much
as they failed to correctly self assess the tax due on the services provided and
have not filed/not filed correct ST-3 return and contfravened the provisions of
Service Tax laws and did not comply to the letter issued by the Department and

did not provide the required information/documents.

> Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994, in as much as they have suppressed the
material facts from the department about service provided and value realized by

them with intent to evade payment of service tax.

4.2  Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 stipulates that every person liable to pay the
Service Tax shall himself assess the tax due. The Government has introduced self-
assessment system under a trust based regime which casts the onus of proper
assessment and discharging of the Service Tax on the Service Provider. The definition
of "assessment" available in Rule 2(b) of Service Tax Rules, 1994 is reproduced as
under:-

"Assessment”’ includes self assessment of service ftax by the assessee, re-

assessment, provisional assessment, best judgment assessment and any order

Pare 1 4



[N S IO LR R b R U A SRR AT FPER

M/s Revathi Jayaraj

of assessmenl in which the tax assessed is nil; delermination of the interest on

the tax assessed or re-assessed.”

- 4.3 In view of foregoing paras, all the above acts of suppression of facts,
misstatement and contravention, omissions and commissions on the part of said service
provider are wilful in order to avoid the service tax payment of Rs. 1,00,17,736/- for the
period 2015-16 and 2016-17 and accordingly are required to be demanded and
recovered with late fee for non filing of Service Tax returns for the above period under
the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 by invoking extended period of
five years for the reasons stated herein foregoing paras. In view of the facts discussed
in foregoing paras and material evidence available on record, it appeared that the said
service provider have contravened the provisions of Section 66B of the Finance Act,
1994, Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended read with Rule 6 of the Service
Tax Rules, 1994 and Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 7 of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994 in as much as they failed to determine; collect and pay Service
Tax amounting to Rs. 1,00,17,736/- (including EC, SHEC, SBC & KKC) for the period
2015-16 and 2016-17 as detailed above and they have failed to declare value of taxable

service to the department services as detailed above.

5. Therefore, M/S REVATHI  JAYARAJ, NO.1, 1%t FLOOR, KAMAKSHI HOUSE,
N.H. NO.8, KHEDA BAREJ, BAREJA, AHMEDABAD-382425, were called upon to show
cause F.No.: STC/4-12/0&A/Jayraj/21-22 dated 22.04.2021 to the Joint Commissioner,
Central GST, Ahmedabad South having his office situated at 7th Floor, GST Bhavan,
Revenue Road, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 as to why:-

i) Service Tax of Rs. Rs. 1,00,17,736/- which was not paid for the F.Y.2015-16
and 2016-17 as per Table-A in para-8 above, should not be demanded and
recovered from them under proviso to Sub-section (1) of Section 73 of Finance

Act, 1994,
ii) Interest at the prescribed rate should not be demanded and recvered from

them for the period of delay of payment of service tax mentioned at above under

Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.
iii) Prescribed late fee should not be recovered from them for each ST-3 return

filed late for the relevant period under Rule 7C of the Service Tax Rules,1994
read with Section 70 of the Finance Act,1994.

iv) Penalty should not be imposed under Section 77 of the Finance Act,1994.

v) Penalty shuld not be imposed upon them under Section 78 of the Finance Act,
1994 for non payment of service tax by wilful suppressing the facts from the
department with intent to evade the payment of service tax explained

hereinabove.

6. DEFENCE REPLY
6.1 The said service provider submitted certificate in respect of M/s. Kamakshi

Transport (Proprietor Shri Revathi Jayaraj) dated 08.11.2022 which is certified by
Maulik Trivedi & Associates (Chartered Accountants) which certify that M/s. Kamakshi
Transport (Proprietor Shri Revathi Jayaraj) PAN: ARRPJ358H having office address;
No. 1, First Floor, Kamakshi House, Opp. Anganvilla Bunglows, Kheda-Bareja Road,

Page | 5
OlONo0.31/CGST/Ahmd-South/JC/MT/22-23



F.No.: STC/O4~12/O&A/Rewati/2l-22
M/s Revathi Jayaraj

with Bod Corporate
with Partnership

13348012
29199510
640294

4,37,08,570
4637867

262699

with Bod Corporate
with Partnership Firms
with Transporters §

consignment notef lorry receipt |,

7. RECORD OF PERSONAL HEARING
7.1

8.1

hearing, Audited Balance Sheé’{
the year 2015-16 to 2016-17.

Business description
Service Sector

24533596/:

8.3 On the basis of above detajls
liability as under-

Taxable
Value as

VALUE(VAL | Tax (at | Co
perITR . (including UE 14.5% for . Sy
194C, DIFFERENC | 2015.1¢ \\*
- 1941g,194Ip, EinITR& | and 15% , A
1944, 194H) STR)OR | for2016.: ! - M
o (VALUE 17) |
DIFFERENC payable
Ein TDS &
STR)




present case,

service Tax of Rs. 1,00,17,7

g4 In the

eived from \ncome

of data rec
payment of Service Tax, chargind of interes
- Act, 1994

1994 and

t liab'2 to col

8.5 The ass
~aceiver is liab

transport Agency gervice” N whi
Notification No.30/2012—€ T date.

n Reverse Charge M*
c3I® jiptent were i
.ount of services provid

- they are ne
?.0.06.20‘2.
~hanisnh - Maijor

anie 12 Bl y semnvt
H
ad to reg'rstered persons.

The ¢, TVICE
of the customers were

service tax © 010N
registered parti they were

not liable 0 pay tax on

es, SO the "t wvi

the whole fn
d any copY of Lowry

s 2.t : ybmitte
itis not

ovide 4 bY the
e rec pient a»nd

v the assessee ha
m therefore,

S observed the
as 1o whether such

8.6 However,'rt i
Rece'rpthons‘rgnme
- clear which service

/ gervice attracts Serv

nt Note in respact of services Pf
gto their servic

yerse Charge me

they W 3r€ prov' ]
erwise.

ice TeX under Re

cratism or ofth

gal aspects 7 -he taxability of GTA services.

Now | would like {0
094 provid 3 §~hat

8.7
Rule 2(d)B)(V) of the Service

o (d) “person fiable for paying * ervice tax’,
\ A () (B) in relation to service provide d or agreed 10 be pre vided by & goods
ol . transport agency in respect ¢ transportation of g )08 by road,
where the person liable to pay freight is,—
) any factory reg‘rstered under of goverr.ed by the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of 1948);
‘stered unde the gocieties Regi stration Act, 1860 (21 of 1860) of
i india;

- any law;

er ¢ ; under the Central Excise

(V) any ¢ ealer of excisable o ¢
or the rules made ' 3¢ (1au3h

Vi) any h L
of persons; aily person who pays ¢ '
agent for the ir nsportat:on of suct wo0ds by Teav in 8 goo
when such perse? is located in @ ron” 4y acie ETICTY ¢ = provider of su rvice sha
pe liable to pay qvice tax.
3 Woof Naotific 3 tion No. 30/2012—8‘\' dated 20.06.2012 as
d to be

g Para 1(A)() and Par
provided that setvice X payat | ovided or agree

o * agency in -esp

e on services Pr

ect of transportat y road,

emended
;on of goods b

, (provided by a goods transt
s \ 4 »re the person liable to pev roight € —
! (@) iny factory g = el UNCEs or governed by the Factories Act, 1048 (63 of
948);
(b) any society registe™® Ay der the gocieties Reg'\strat‘c-n Act, 1860 (21 of
1860) or under any other v © L the © ne being in foree® in ey part of india;
page |

OlION0.31/C S :'/Ahmd-South/JC/MT/22-23




F.No.: STC/04-12/08&A/Rewati/21-22
M/s Revathi Jayargj
(c)  any co-operative society established by or under any law;
(d)  any dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise
Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the rules made there under;
(e)  any body corporate established, by or under any law; or
M any partnership firm whether registered or not under any law including

association of persons;

(I The extent of service tax payable thereon by the person who provides the
service and the person who receives the service for the taxable services
specified in (1) shall be as specified in the following Table, namely :-

TABLE
SI. No. | Description of Service Percentage of| Percentage of
service tax| service tax

payable by the|payable by the
person providing| person  receiving
service service

01 in respect of services| NIL 100%

provided or agreed to be
provided by a goods
transport agency in respect
of transportation of goods by
road

In the instant case, the assessee has been failed to produce consignment note/
lorry receipt. Therefore, the benefit of the exemption notification for the services
provided to body corporate and partnership firms by the assessee cannot be extended
without fulfillmént of legal requirements, without undertaking necessary verification,

without appreciation of requirements and fulfillment of legal providions.

8.9 As per provisions contained in Rule 2(d)(B)(V) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994
read with Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as amended, Service Tax on
GTA service provided to a body corporate established, by or under any law; partnership
firm whether registered or not under any law including association of persons; a factory
registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of 1948) and dealer of
excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) or the
rules made there under is payable in RCM by the service recipient. | find that the status
of the service recipient as body corporate and the partnership firm can be verified by
checking fourth digit of PAN. The assessee has provided PAN-wise details of service
recipient in their Freight Register for the period of 2015-16 and 2016-17. However, it is
also pertinent to note that no undertaking/agreement have been submitted' by the
service provider in respect of nature of service rendered, hence in absence of any such
Llndertaking or any proof that shows that the service recipient i.e. body corporate or

partnership firms are discharging service tax under RCM for the services provided by

M/s. Revathi Jayaray.

8.10 From the above, | have noted that the assessee has claimed that they were
providing GTA service to various body corporate, partnership firms and renting of
vehicles to other transporters which is exempted from payment of service tax exemption
under Notification No. 30/2012-ST which deals with a payment of service tax at the end

of service receiver on reverse charge mechanism. In this regard, vide letter dated




DI SN SIS UL B e

B
PR PR .
NP DUR S LR T3 TR WS I
PRI DR 3 LR 5 SRR R R

15.10.2022 the service provider hon suianled o details of freght register for the
period under dispute showing the details of consigner, consignee, PAN No., L.R. No.
and Freight Receipt. The assessee further submitted Form 26AS for the F.Y. 2015-16
and F. Y. 2016-17 vide email dated 11.11.2022.

8.11 However, they failed to submit copies of LR/Consignment Note for F.Y. 2015-16
and F. Y. 2016-17 to this office therefore LR/Consignment Note could not be examined
for F.Y. 2015-16 and F. Y. 2016-17. Hence, | deny the exemption for the said service
provided by the Service Provider to their recipients. Thus, as per the details produced
by service provider, the value of such service receivers for the year 2015-16 and 2016-
17 comes to Rs. 43708256/-, and 24533596/- respectively and, accordingly, the service

tax liability is worked out as under:

. Rate of
Year Perlodreacse?petr lorry \éaelrt:ﬁcoef servioce Tax Liability
tax %

01.04.15 to 31.05.15 8275247 | 12.36% 1022821

2015-16 01.06.15 to 14.11.15 21676588 14% 3034722
15.11.15t0 31.03.16 13756421 | 14.50% 1994681

Total Amount in Rs. 43708256 6052224

01.04.16 to 31.05.16 4233107 | 14.50% 613801

2016-17 | 16.05.16 to 06.03.17 20300489 15% 3045073
Total Amount in Rs. 24533596 3658874

Sub- total (Amount in Rs. ) 6,82,41,852 97,11,098

8.12 It is noticed that the assessee had not provided any sales ledger/register for the
period of 2015-16 and 2016-17 to the investigating authority hence demand of service
tax was calculated by the Show Cause Notice issuing authority at rate of 14.5% for the
F Y. 2015 and at the rate of 15% for the F.Y. 2016-17 which comes to Rs. 1,00,17,736/-
. However, during the adjudication, the assessee has provided freight receipt register for
the F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. Liability of Service Tax has been re-calculated as
per the freight receipt register provided by the assessee which comes to Rs.
97,11,098/- (Rs. 306638/ less than the demand made in Show Cause Notice).

8.13 It is on record that from the data received from CBDT, it appears that the “Total
Amount Paid/Credited Under Section 194C, 194H, 1941, 194J OR Sales/Gross
Receipts From Services (From ITR)” for the Financial year 2017-18 (upto June-2017)
has not been disclosed thereof by the Income Tax Department, nor the reason for the
non disclosure was made known to this department. Further, the service provider has
also failed to provide the required information even after the issuance of letters/summon
from the Department. Therefore, the assessable value for the year 2017-18 (upto June-
2017) is not ascertainable at the time of issuance of this Show Cause Notice.
Consequently, if any other amount is disclosed by the Income Tax Department or any
other sources/agencies, against the said service provider, action will be initiated
against the said service provider under the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act
1994 read with para 2.8 of the Master Circular No. 1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017,

in as much as the Service Tax liability arising in future, for the period 2015-16,

Page | 9
OlONo0.31/CGST/Ahmd-South/JC/MT/22-23



F.No.: STC/04-12/0&A/Rewati/21-22
M/s Revathi Jayaraj

2016-17 and 2017-18 (upto June-2017) not covered under this Show Cause Notice,

will be recoverable from the service provider accordingly.

8.14 | observe that the said Service Provider had neither filed a correct Service Tax
ST-3 return for the services provided by them for the period of F.Y. 2015-16 and 2016-
17, nor responded to correspondence made with them and concealed the value from
the department, declared to the income tax department. Therefore, it appears that the
said Service Provider had not paid correct service tax by way of wilful suppression of
facts to the department in contravention of provision of the Finance Act, 1994 relating to
levy and collection of service tax and the Rules made there under, with intent to evade
payment of service tax. Therefore, the service tax amounting to Rs.97,11,098/- is
recoverable from them by invoking extended period of five years under first proviso to
sub-section (1) of Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994 along with interest at the prescribed
rate under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 and also rendered himseif liable for

penal action under Section 77 and 78 of Finance Act, 1994.

8.15 | observe that all the above acts of suppression of facts, misstatement and
contravention, omissions and commissions are on the part of said service provider that
they have willfully suppressed the facts, nature and value of service provided by them
by not assessing and paying due Service Tax liability, therefore, the above said
amounts of Service Tax of Rs. 97,11,098/- (Non-payment of Service Tax for the period
2015-16 and 2016-17 on Income from taxable service provided by them), and Late fee
(Non filing of Service Tax returns) for the above period is required to be demanded and
recovered from them under the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 by
invoking extended period of five years for the reasons stated herein foregoing paras. In
view of the facts discussed in foregoing paras and material evidence available on
record, it appears that the said service provider have contravened the provisions of
Section 66B of the Finance Act, 1994, Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended
read with Rule 6 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and Section 70 of the Finance Act,
1994 read with Rule 7 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 in as much as that they failed to
determine; collect and pay Service Tax amounting to Rs.97,11,098/- (including EC,
SHEC, SBC & KKC) for the period 2015-16 and 2016-17 as detailed above and they
have failed to declare value of taxable service to the department and thus suppressed

the amount of charges received by them for providing taxable services as detailed

above.

" 8.16 In view of the above, the assessee is liable to pay service tax of Rs. 97,11,098/-for

the period of 2015-16 and 2016-17 alongwith applicable interest.

9. Late Fee
9.1 Coming to the matter of late fee | have noted that the said service provider have

not filed ST-3 Returns for the period of 2015-16 and 2016-17. Hence they are liable to
pay prescribed late fee, for each ST-3 return filed late, for the relevant period, whenever

P
Pope




[T T Seeat
Julles i i ot

they tile ST-3 retums, undar Dot 7O of e Sordse Tox Btes, 1894 read with Seclion

70 of the Finance Act, 1994.

10. PENAL ACTION

10.1 As regard penal action under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994, there is no
submission on the part of service provider as against the proposal made in the SCN
issued. As per the facts available on record, | have noted that clarification along with
documents related to service income for the period from 2015-16 to June-2017 were
called for from the Service Provider for the purpose of verification However, the said
Service Provider failed to submit the required details/documents or offer any
explanation/clarification with respect to the income earned by them and, accordingly,
violated the provision of the Section 77(c) of the said Act. Hence, they are liable to
penalty which may extend to ten thousand rupees or two hundred rupees for every day
during which such failure continues, whichever is higher, starting with the first day after
the due date, till the date of actual compliance. As already pointed out above, the
noticee initially was asked to submit the details vide letter dated 27.01.2020 but it is not
on record as to by which date the same becomes due. However, thereafter vide letter
dated 28.09.2020 the department has issued reminder followed by summons dated
01.04.2021. Therefore, inference about the due date of submission of
details/documents can be drawn as date preceded to the date of issuance of reminder
dated 28.09.2020. In the instant matter, | have noted that till the date of issuance of
SCN on 22.04.2021, the noticee has failed to submit such details/documents. Thus,
there was the delay of 207 days in submitting the details as called for and, accordingly,

penalty @ Rs 200/day liable to be paid by service provider comes to Rs.41 ,400/-,

10.2 As regard penal action under Section 78 of the said act there is no submission on
the part of service provider. However, on going through the details of records submitted
by the service provider | have noted that the noticee had provided the service to dealer,
body corporate and partnership firm but failed to produce consignment note/lorry receipt
and other supporting documents in respect of the rendered services. Therefore,
extension of exemption from payment of service tax cannot be granted to the assessee
without examination of the said documents. Hence they evaded payment of Service
Tax, and suppressed the material facts from the department about service provided and
value realized by them with intent to evade payment of service tax. The said act on their
part was intentional which involves suppression of fact and, thereby, they are liable to

penalty under Section 78 of the finance act.

11. In above view, | pass the following order.

Page | 11
OIONo.31/CGST/Ahmd-South/JC/MT/22-23




¢ F.No.: STC/04-12/0&A/Rewati/21-22
M/s Revathi Jayaraj

ORDER

i) | order to recover Service Tax amounting to Rs. 97,11,098/- (Rupees Ninety
Seven Lakhs Eleven Thousand and Ninety Eight only) which was not paid for
the F.Y.2015-16, 2016-17 from M/s Revathi Jayaraj, No. 1, 1% Floor, Kamakshi
House, N.H. No. 8, Kheda Bareja, bareja, Ahmedabad- 382425 under proviso to
Sub-section (1) of Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994,

i) | order to recover interest at the prescribed rate from M/s Revathi Jayaraj, No. 1,
1%t Floor, Kamakshi House, N.H. No. 8, Kheda Bareja, bareja, Ahmedabad-
382425 for the period of delay of payment of service tax mentioned above under -
Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,

iii) | Impose a penalty of Rs. 41,400/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) on M/s Revathi
Jayaraj, No. 1, 1%t Floor, Kamakshi House, N.H. No. 8, Kheda Bareja, bareja,
Ahmedabad- 382425 under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994.

iv) | order to recover late fee of Rs.80,000/-(Rs.20,000/- for each ST-3 Return for
four returns for the period from April-2015 to September-2015, October-2015 to
March-2016, April-2016 to September-2016 and October-2016 to March-2017)
for ST-3 return filed late for the relevant period under Rule 7C of the Service Tax
Rules,1994 read with Section 70 of the Finance Act,1994 in terms of discussions
held at Para 9 of the order.

V) | impose a penalty of Rs. 97,11,098/- (Rupees Ninety Seven Lakhs Eleven
Thousand and Ninety Eight only) on M/s Revathi Jayaraj, No. 1, 1%t Floor,
Kamakshi House, N.H. No. 8, Kheda Bareja, bareja, Ahmedabad- 382425 under
Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 for non payment of service tax by wilful
suppressing the facts from the department with intent to evade the payment of

service tax explained hereinabove.
Eﬁl/\ ‘-
: -
/%‘ﬁ‘/

(MARU TRlPATI-)Il)

Join{/ Commissioner,

CGST & Excise, Ahmedabad South,
Ahmedabad.

BY SPEED POST/HAND
F.No.: STC/04-12/0&A/Rewati/21-22 Date 14.11.2022
DIN No. :20221171MN0000217753

To,

M/s Revathi Jayaraj,

No. 1, 1% Floor, Kamakshi House,
N.H. No. 8, Kheda Bareja, bareja,
Ahmedabad- 382425

Copy to:

1) The Principal Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South.
2) The Deputy Commissioner, Central GST, Div-IV, Ahmedabad South.
- 3) The Asstt. Commissioner, Central Tax, TAR Section, HQ, Ahmedabad South
4) The Superintendent, Range-I, CGST, Div-IV, Ahmedabad South.
v-5r The Superintendent, Central Tax, Systems HQ, Ahmedabad South for
uploading on the website.
6) Guard file.

Page | 12




